506450534 01/14/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6497305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RENE SICARD	04/30/2020
NICOLAS GRIMARD	04/30/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECSCAN SYSTEMS INC.	
Street Address:	1131 RUE MARIE-VICTORIN	
City:	SAINT-BRUNO-DE-MONTARVILLE	
State/Country:	QUEBEC	
Postal Code:	J3V 0M7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17149334

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5143978500

Email: marissa.leblanc@bcf.ca

Correspondent Name: BCF LLP

Address Line 1: 2500-1100 BOUL RENÉ-LÉVESQUE O

Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC H3B 5C9

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35544-011	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARISSA LEBLANC	
SIGNATURE:	/Marissa Leblanc/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2021	

Total Attachments: 3

source=3544-011Assignment#page1.tif source=3544-011Assignment#page2.tif source=3544-011Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506450534 REEL: 054925 FRAME: 0041

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SICARD, René, whose complete address is 1422 rue Briand, Chambly, Québec 131, 2T5, Canada; and GRIMARD, Nicolas, whose complete address is 833 des Groseilliers, Boucherville, Québec 14B 5S3, Canada; (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the invention as described and claimed in the following patent applications, hereinafter referred to as the "Applications", as well as all rights to sue in law or in equity for any past infringement or other impairment in respect of the Patents and the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom:

Title	Filing Date	Country/Region or PCT	Serial Number
TIME-CORRECTED GAIN METHOD IMPLEMENTED IN AN ULTRASONIC SCANNER		US	63/017,949

WHEREAS, TECSCAN SYSTEMS INC., whose complete address is 75 boul. De la Mortagne, suite 122, Boucherville, Québec J4B 6Y4, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEES") are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNORS in and to the Applications, inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be granted thereon;

AND WHEREAS the ASSIGNORS desire to make the assignment to the ASSIGNEES on the terms and conditions contemplated herein;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollar (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over unto ASSIGNEES and to ASSIGNEES successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, its entire rights, title, and interests in and to the invention, and the Applications and in and to any and all patent to be obtained for said invention on the Applications and/or any division, reissue, renewal and/or substitute of said Applications therefor, including rights to sue in law or in equity for any past infringement or other impairment in respect of the Applications, and the right to receive proceeds and damages therefrom, including the right to claim priority under any International Convention and the right to sue in law or in equity for any past infringement or other impairment of the Applications and the right to receive proceeds and damages therefrom. The entire right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEES and ASSIGNEES successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNORS hereby upon behalf of itself and its heirs, executors and administrators, does hereby convenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances,

Page 1 of 3

applications and other documents as may be reasonably be required by such ASSIGNEES, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives to obtain each and every one of said Applications and vest or secure the same in ASSIGNEES and in ASSIGNEES successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices to issue said Applications to the ASSIGNEES as owners of the right, title and interest therein in accordance with this assignment, and to ASSIGNEES successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

If any covenant or provisions, or portion thereof, of this assignment is determined to be void or unenforceable, such void or unenforceable covenant or provision, or portion thereof, is hereby conceded to be severable from the balance of this assignment; and such a determination shall not, in any event, affect or impair the validity of the balance of the covenant or provision, nor shall it affect or impair the validity of any other covenant or provision herein contained.

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

ASSIGNORS:

DATE: <u>04/30/2020</u> BY:

Arené SFCARD

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, VOIETIC HUPPE, whose full Post Office Address is 1422, 13 niand, Charby (QU) 534 275

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.

Date: 04/30/2020

(Signature of Witness)

DATE: 04/30/2020 BY: 10240 AAN Nicolas GRIMARD		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
I, Malie - (atherise Reserving whose full Post Office Address is 833 des Cosseilles Boucherving Graphes Canada (Address of Witness)		
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.		
Date: 4/30/% (Signature of Witness)		
TECSCAN SYSTEMS INC.		
DATE: LOZO 04 30 BY: SECHAN		
NAME O COSTA COLOR		
STATEMENT BY WITNESS		
I, Zhi Yong, XU,, whose full Post Office Address is 294 Khali L-Gibran. G-Lawrenc, OC, Canada, 144441 (Address of Witness)		
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be the person named in the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.		
Date: May 01 2020 (Signature of Witness)		

Page 3 of 3

14916362.1

RECORDED: 01/14/2021

PATENT

REEL: 054925 FRAME: 0044